O2TINLUS

INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND OWNER'S GUIDE

1.8 Gallon Output Top Filling Ultrasonic
Humidifier, Touch Control

Model U-31022

INFORMATION HOT LINE: If, after reading this owner’s guide, you have any
question or comments, please feel free to write us or call us at
1-888-672-5832 or e-mail us at Service@optimusent.com. Our customer
service representative will be happy to help you.

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS:

Thank you for choosing an Optimus humidifier. To ensure the best performance from
your product, please read and save the following instructions.

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC PRECAUTIONS SHOULD
ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK AND
INJURY TO PERSON, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

e o o o o o o

Read all instructions before using this product.

To avoid electrical shock or fire, be sure to plug into a 120v AC outlet only. Make sure the
plug is fully inserted. A loose fit between the AC outlet and plug may cause over heating
of the plug. Have a qualified electrician to replace the old outlet if the power cord feels
extremely hot.

The power cord has a polarized AC plug, which will fit into the outlet one way only (one blade
is wider than the other). If the plug will not insert fully with the outlet you are using, try
reversing the plug if the plug still fails to fit, call an electrician to replace the older outlet.
Never alter the plug to fit into an obsolete outlet. Doing so may compromise safety.

This humidifier is for indoor use only. Do not use in wet or damp locations such as
bathrooms, laundry areas or other similar indoor locations. Never locate humidifier where it
may fall into a bathtub or other water container.

Avoid the use of an extension cord because the extension cord may overheat and cause risk
of fire. However, if you must use an extension cord, the cord shall be No. 14AWG minimum
size and rated not less than 1875 watts.

Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners or the like.
Arrange cord away from traffic area where it will not be tripped over.

Do not use this product if parts are missing. Do not use this unit if the power cord shows
signs of damage or wear or if the unit has been dropped or misused.

Use this unit on a flat, level surface only .This unit may not function properly if placed on an
uneven surface or to avoid from overflowing from the water flume.

Place this humidifier on a water-resistant surface.

Be sure to turn off and unplug this unit when not in use, cleaning or replacing the wick
Never tip or move this appliance while operating or while water is in the base or tank.

This humidifier is not to be serviced or repaired by anyone except the manufacturer or
service/ repair facilities authorized by the manufacturer. Never disassemble your humidifier.
Doing so will void your warranty.

Do not use this humidifier with timers, programmers or any other automatically controlled
devices.

Use this humidifier in the manner described in this operations manual only. Not following this
manual may cause damage to the humidifier, may create a fire hazard, electrical shock, or
injury to persons or property.

Do not place this humidifier near furnaces, heaters, stoves, or any other source of heat.
Position this humidifier out of the reach of children and pets.

This humidifier requires periodic maintenance. Refer to those instructions in this manual.
DO NOT use anything other than water in this appliance. Do not use additives.

Turn off the humidifier if relative humidity exceeds 60%.

Never block the mist outlet.

Do not cover any part of this humidifier. Do not insert any object into any area of this
humidifier.

Extreme caution is necessary when this unit is used by or near children or invalids and
whenever the unit is left operating and unattended.



Part Names and Descriptions

INTRODUCTION
Congratulations on your purchase of your new Optimus Humidifier. This utilizes
ultrasonic (cool mist) technology to produce comfortable, soothing humidity.

ADVANTAGES OF MAINTAINING PROPER MOISTURE LEVELS
Dry indoor air can be uncomfortable and damaging to people, pets, plants and

belongings. Proper moisture levels can help alleviate or prevent:
* Stuffy, dry nasal passages * Dry plants, flowers
* Dry coughs and irritated throats ~ * Static electricity
* Parched lips and itchy, flaky skin * Dry coats and minimizes shedding for pets
* Dry, cracking wood furniture

HOW YOUR HUMIDIFIER WORKS
Water flows from the tank into the tray. The ultrasonic transducer generates the mist. A

Nogohwh =

Power/Mist output/Light Control
Main Unit (Housing)

Water Tank

Mist Tube

Tank Lid

Mist Cover

Mist Nozzle

fan draws moisture and expels comfortable, soothing, visible moisture into the air.

PRE-OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
(11) ® Locate an appropriate level flat surface near an electrical outlet for placement of your
humidifier. When placing on the floor do not place on shag or very high pile carpet
or rug. Doing so may create an uneven surface. Be sure to place your humidifier on
a water-resistant surface and away from furniture and electronics appliances
since water can cause damage to furniture and other possessions. Position your
humidifier so that the electrical cord and the humidifier do not become a tripping
hazard. To ensure proper ventilation be sure to keep all sides and top of your
humidifier at least 12 inches from walls or any objects.

SETUP

e Thoroughly clean the water tank interior.

e Mist consistency isn’t immediate. After 10—15 minutes of runtime, mist output
stabilizes gradually.

e Keep away from furniture/walls to prevent discoloration/degradation if mist contacts
surfaces directly

e Do not use near electronics/precision instruments.

Ultrasonic Concentrator Ring
Air Vent

. Handle

. Ultrasonic vibration plate
. Water Level Sensor

. Status LED
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Operation Method

Lift the lid in the direction of the arrow as shown in the
diagram

Pour water up to the marked MAX level.

Seal the tank by pressing the lid shut along the
arrow’s direction (per illustration).

Power On/Off
Press the power button to turn on the humidifier. The
device will start operating at default mist Level 1.

Adjusting Mist Level

Press the mist level button to cycle through the mist
intensity:

1st press: Mist level 2,

2nd press: Mist level 3,

3rd press: Returns to mist level 1 (cycle repeats)

LED Light Control

The 7-color LED light is enabled by default when
powered on. Press the light button once to turn off the
light.

Press the light button again to turn the light back on.

A Warning

Always empty the water tank when not in use.

Clean the device at least 2—3 times a week for smooth operation.

Do not pour hot water (above 40°C) or contaminated water (containing salt,
detergent, chemicals, etc.) into the tank.

Unplug the power cord from the outlet when not in use.

Refilling Water

If the water level in the tank is too low, the water shortage indicator will light up
(red), and the device will automatically stop operating.

Turn the power/mist adjustment dial to turn off the device and unplug the power

cord.

e Refill the water tank, then restart the device.

CLEANING THE HUMIDIFIER

It is strongly recommended you clean your humidifier at least once a week or more

often if you
e Have hard water

e Notice a buildup of impurities on or in the tray, etc.

e Notice an unpleasant odor.

Always turn off and unplug the humidifier before cleaning.

Periodically wipe the outside of the humidifier with a damp or wet soft cloth. Do not use
harsh, abrasive cleaners on this humidifier. Never submerse the housing in liquid or
pour liquid in or on the housing. Doing so may damage the humidifier and cause

injuries.

Exterior Cleaning: Gently wipe the outer surface with
a soft cloth. Do not use chemical cleaners.

Interior Cleaning: Use a soft cloth to lightly remove
limescale from the inside of the device. Do not use
chemical cleaners.

Vibrating Plate Cleaning: Use a cleaning brush to
gently wipe the surface of the vibrator to avoid
damage.



END OF SEASON CARE AND STORAGE

Empty the tank and tray of water. Clean all surfaces with a damp, soft cloth. Store the
humidifier in its original carton, in a cool, dry, clean location. Remember to clean and
inspect your humidifier before using it the next season.

Warranty
For your own records, staple or attach your sales receipt to this manual. Please also
write the store name/location and date purchased below.

STORE NAME/LOCATION:
DATE PURCHASED:
ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY:

(SAVE THIS WARRANTY INFORMATION)

Optimus Enterprise, Inc. warrants to its customers and or consumer of this humidifier
and the parts thereof will be free from defect in material and workmanship, under
normal use, for a period of one (1) year from the date of initial purchase. The warranty
does not apply to repairs necessitated by damage, misuse, abuse or alternation and to
any repair of merchandise not used within the United States. Unless otherwise
proscribed by law, Optimus Enterprise, Inc. shall not be liable for any personal injury,
property damage or any incidental or consequential damages of any kind (include
water damage) resulting from malfunctions, defects, misuse, improper installation or
alternation of this product. This warranty is the only warranty extended by Optimus
Enterprise, Inc. to its original customers and/or consumer purchased of this unit.
Optimus Enterprise, Inc. disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, that arise by
the operation of law, specifically including the implied warranties of merchantability and
fitness for a particular purpose. Optimus Enterprise, Inc. shall not be liable for any
incidental or consequential damage, which may have resulted from any alleged breach
of warranty. Some states do not allow limitations on how long implied warranty lasts or
the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damage, so the above
limitations or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Should the humidifier fail during the warranty period, the owner should:

o Within the first 30 days from date of purchase, the store from which you purchased
your Optimus product should replace this product if it is defective in material or
workmanship (provided the store has in-stock replacement).

¢ Within the first 12 months from date of purchase, Optimus Enterprise, Inc. will repair
or replace the product if it is defective in material or workmanship providing it is
returned to Optimus Enterprise, Inc. with freight prepaid, with evidence of purchase
date (cash registered receipt) together with $25.00 check or money order for
handling and return packaging/ shipping charges.

IMPORTANT: ANY REPAIRS SHOULD BE PERFORMED BY AN AUTHORIZED

SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR THIS PRODUCT

YOURSELF. DOING SO MAY VOID YOUR WARRANTY.

PLEASE RETAIN THIS WARRANTY AND SALES RECEIPT TO INSURE YOUR

PRODUCT WARRANTY.

IMPORTANT: RETURN INSTRUCTIONS:
Your warranty depends on your following these instructions if you are returning the unit
more than 30 days after the date of purchase:
o Carefully pack the unit in the original container or a suitable container to avoid
damage in shipping. Seal the carton. Address an envelope as follows:
Optimus Enterprise, Inc.
Customer Service Department
2201 E. Winston Road, Unit #J
Anaheim, CA 92806
« Inside the envelope, enclose your name, full address with zip code, daytime phone
number, evidence of purchase date (cash register receipt) AND A CHECK OR
MONEY ORDER for handling and return packaging/ shipping charges. Please also
include a brief explanation of the problem you are having with the unit.
e Optimus Enterprise, Inc. recommends you insure the package (as damage in
shipments is not covered by your warranty).
¢ All shipping charges must be prepaid by you (as noted as above).

SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS:

. Do not attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical functions on this unit.
Doing so will void the warranty.

. If you have any questions regarding this unit’'s operation or believe any repair is
necessary, please call 1-888-672-5832 to speak with a Customer Service
Representative.

. If you need to exchange the unit, please return it, in its original carton with a sales
receipt enclosed, to the store you purchased it. If you are returning the unit more
than 30 days after the date of purchase, please see the enclosed warranty.

. If you have any other question or comments, feel free to write us:

Optimus Enterprise, Inc.

Customer Service Department

2201 E. Winston Road, Unit #J, Anaheim, CA 92806
e-mail: Service@optimusent.com



O°TIMUS

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES Y GUIA DEL
PROPIETARIO

Humidificador ultrasénico de llenado superior
de salida de 1.8 galones, control tactil

Modelo U-31022

LINEA DIRECTA DE INFORMACION: S, después de leer esta guia del
propietario, tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, no dude en escribirnos o
llamarnos al 1-888-672-5832 o envienos un correo electronico a
Service@optimusent.com. Nuestro representante de servicio al cliente estara
encantado de ayudarle.

POR FAVOR, LEA'Y GUARDE ESTAS

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES:

Gracias por elegir un humidificador Optimus. Para garantizar el mejor rendimiento de
su producto, lea y guarde las siguientes instrucciones.

AL USAR APARATOS ELECTRICOS, SIEMPRE SE DEBEN SEGUIR LAS
PRECAUCIONES BASICAS PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO,
DESCARGA ELECTRICA Y LESIONES PERSONALES, INCLUIDAS LAS
SIGUIENTES:

e o o o o o o

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.

Para evitar descargas eléctricas o incendios, asegurese de enchufarlo solo a un tomacorriente de CA de
120 V. Asegurese de que el enchufe esté completamente insertado. Un ajuste flojo entre la toma de
CAYy el enchufe puede causar un sobrecalentamiento del enchufe. Pida a un electricista
calificado que reemplace el tomacorriente viejo si el cable de alimentacién se siente
extremadamente caliente.

El cable de alimentacion tiene un enchufe de CA polarizado, que encajara en el tomacorriente de una
sola manera (una clavija es mas ancha que la otra). Si el enchufe no se inserta completamente con el
tomacorriente que esta utilizando, intente invertir el enchufe si el enchufe ain no encaja, llame a un
electricista para que reemplace el tomacorriente anterior. Nunca modifique el enchufe para que encaje
en un tomacorriente obsoleto. Hacerlo puede comprometer la seguridad.

Este humidificador es solo para uso en interiores. No lo use en lugares mojados o hiumedos, como
bafios, areas de lavanderia u otros lugares interiores similares. Nunca ubique el humidificador donde
pueda caer en una bafiera u otro recipiente de agua.

Evite el uso de un cable de extensién porque el cable de extensidn puede sobrecalentarse y causar
riesgo de incendio. Sin embargo, si debe usar un cable de extensioén, el cable debe tener un tamafo
minimo No. 14AWG y una potencia nominal no inferior a 1875 vatios.

No pase el cable por debajo de la alfombra. No cubra el cable con alfombras, corredores o similares.
Coloque el cable lejos del area de trafico donde no se pueda tropezar.

No utilice este producto si faltan piezas. No utilice esta unidad si el cable de alimentacion muestra
signos de dafio o desgaste o si la unidad se ha caido o se ha utilizado incorrectamente.

Utilice esta unidad unicamente en una superficie plana y nivelada. Es posible que esta unidad no
funcione correctamente si se coloca sobre una superficie irregular o para evitar que se desborde del
canal de agua.

Coloque este humidificador sobre una superficie resistente al agua.

Asegurese de apagar y desenchufar esta unidad cuando no esté en uso, limpiando o reemplazando la
mecha

Nunca incline ni mueva este aparato mientras esté en funcionamiento o mientras haya agua en la base
o el tanque.

Este humidificador no debe ser revisado ni reparado por nadie, excepto por el fabricante o las
instalaciones de servicio/reparacién autorizadas por el fabricante. Nunca desmonte su humidificador. Si
lo hace, anularé la garantia.

No utilice este humidificador con temporizadores, programadores o cualquier otro dispositivo controlado
automaticamente.

Utilice este humidificador Unicamente de la manera descrita en este manual de operaciones. No seguir
este manual puede causar dafios al humidificador, puede crear un peligro de incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones a personas o propiedades.

No coloque este humidificador cerca de hornos, calentadores, estufas o cualquier otra fuente de calor.
Coloque este humidificador fuera del alcance de los nifios y las mascotas.

Este humidificador requiere un mantenimiento periédico. Consulte las instrucciones de este manual.
NO use nada que no sea agua en este aparato. No utilice aditivos.

Apague el humidificador si la humedad relativa supera el 60%.

Nunca bloquee la salida de niebla.

No cubra ninguna parte de este humidificador. No inserte ningun objeto en ninguna area de este
humidificador.

Es necesario extremar la precaucion cuando esta unidad es utilizada por o cerca de nifios o invalidos y
siempre que la unidad se deje operativa y desatendida.



Nombres y descripciones de las piezas INTRODUCCION
Felicitaciones por la compra de su nuevo humidificador Optimus. Utiliza la tecnologia
ultrasodnica (niebla fria) para producir una humedad coémoda y relajante.

VENTAJAS DE MANTENER NIVELES ADECUADOS DE HUMEDAD
El aire interior seco puede ser incomodo y dafino para las personas, las mascotas, las
plantas y las pertenencias. Los niveles adecuados de humedad pueden ayudar a
aliviar o prevenir:
* Fosas nasales secas y tapadas * Plantas y flores secas
* Tos seca e irritacion de la garganta * Electricidad estatica
* Labios resecos y piel escamosa y con picazon * Seca el pelaje y minimiza la
muda de las mascotas
* Muebles de madera secos y agrietados

COMO FUNCIONA SU HUMIDIFICADOR

El agua fluye desde el tanque a la bandeja. El transductor ultrasénico genera la niebla.
Un ventilador atrae la humedad y expulsa la humedad visible, cdmoda y relajante al
aire.

INSTRUCCIONES PREVIAS AL FUNCIONAMIENTO

Ubique una superficie plana nivelada apropiada cerca de un tomacorriente para
colocar su humidificador. Cuando lo coloque en el suelo , no lo coloque sobre
alfombras o tapetes de pelo largo o muy alto. Si lo hace, puede crear una superficie
irregular. Asegurese de colocar su humidificador sobre una superficie resistente
al agua y lejos de muebles y aparatos electrénicos, ya que el agua puede causar
danos a los muebles y otras posesiones. Coloque su humidificador de manera que
el cable eléctrico y el humidificador no se conviertan en un peligro de tropiezo. Para
garantizar una ventilacién adecuada, asegurese de mantener todos los lados y la
parte superior de su humidificador al menos a 12 pulgadas de las paredes o
cualquier objeto.

1. Alimentacion/Salida de 8. Anillo concentrador ultrasénico
niebla/Control de luz 9. Ventilacién de aire

Unidad Principal (Vivienda) 10. Asa

Tanque de agua 11. Placa vibratoria ultrasénica
Tubo de niebla 12. Sensor de nivel de agua

Tapa del tanque 13. LED de estado

Cubierta de niebla

Boquilla de niebla

ARREGLO

e Limpie a fondo el interior del tanque de agua.

e La consistencia de la niebla no es inmediata. Después de 10 a 15 minutos de
tiempo de ejecucion, la salida de niebla se estabiliza gradualmente.

e Manténgalo alejado de muebles/paredes para evitar la decoloracién/degradacion
si la niebla entra en contacto directo con las superficies

e No lo use cerca de instrumentos electrénicos/de precision.

NookwN



1. Llenado del tanque de
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2. Método de operaciéon

Levante la tapa en la direccion de la flecha como se
muestra en el diagrama

Vierta el agua hasta el nivel MAX marcado.

Selle el tanque presionando la tapa para cerrarla a lo

largo de la direccion de la flecha (segun la ilustracion).

Encendido/apagado

Presione el botdn de encendido para encender el
humidificador. El dispositivo comenzara a funcionar en
el nivel de niebla predeterminado 1.

Ajuste del nivel de niebla

Presione el botdn de nivel de niebla para recorrer la
intensidad de la niebla:

12 pulsacién: Niebla nivel 2,

22 pulsacion: Niebla nivel 3,

32 pulsacion: Vuelve al nivel de niebla 1 (se repite el
ciclo)

Control de luz LED

La luz LED de 7 colores esta habilitada de forma
predeterminada cuando se enciende. Presione el
botdn de luz una vez para apagar la luz.

Presione el botdn de luz nuevamente para volver a
encender la luz.

A ADVERTENCIA

Vacie siempre el tanque de agua cuando no esté en uso.

Limpie el dispositivo al menos 2 o 3 veces por semana para un funcionamiento sin
problemas.

No vierta agua caliente (por encima de 40 ° C) o agua contaminada (que contenga sal,
detergente, productos quimicos, etc.) en el tanque.

Desconecte el cable de alimentacion de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso.
Recarga de agua

Si el nivel de agua en el tanque es demasiado bajo, el indicador de escasez de agua
se iluminara (rojo) y el dispositivo dejara de funcionar automaticamente.

Gire el dial de ajuste de encendido/niebla para apagar el dispositivo y desenchufar el
cable de alimentacion.

Vuelva a llenar el tanque de agua y luego reinicie el dispositivo.

LIMPIEZA DEL HUMIDIFICADOR
Se recomienda encarecidamente que limpie su humidificador al menos una vez a la
semana o con mas frecuencia si:
e Tener agua dura
e Observe una acumulacién de impurezas en la bandeja, etc.
e Nota un olor desagradable.
Siempre apague y desenchufe el humidificador antes de limpiarlo.
Limpie periddicamente el exterior del humidificador con un pafio suave humedo o
mojado. No use limpiadores fuertes y abrasivos en este humidificador. Nunca sumerja
la carcasa en liquido ni vierta liquido dentro o sobre la carcasa. Si lo hace, puede
danar el humidificador y causar lesiones.
, e Limpieza exterior: Limpie suavemente la superficie
exterior con un pafio suave. No utilice limpiadores
quimicos.

e Limpieza interior: Utilice un pano suave para
eliminar ligeramente la cal del interior del
dispositivo. No utilice limpiadores quimicos.

e Limpieza de la placa vibratoria: Utilice un cepillo de
limpieza para limpiar suavemente la superficie del
vibrador y evitar dafios.




CUIDADO Y ALMACENAMIENTO DE FIN DE TEMPORADA

Vacie el tanque y la bandeja de agua. Limpie todas las superficies con un pafio suave
y humedo. Guarde el humidificador en su caja original, en un lugar fresco, seco y
limpio. Recuerde limpiar e inspeccionar su humidificador antes de usarlo la proxima
temporada.

Garantia
Para sus propios registros, engrape o adjunte su recibo de venta a este manual. Escriba
también el nombre / ubicacion de la tienda y la fecha de compra a continuacion.

NOMBRE DE LA TIENDA/UBICACION:
FECHA DE COMPRA:
GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO:

(GUARDE ESTA INFORMACION DE GARANTIA)

Optimus Enterprise, Inc. garantiza a sus clientes y/o consumidores que este humidificador y sus
partes estaran libres de defectos de material y mano de obra, en condiciones normales de uso,
durante un periodo de un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. La garantia no se aplica
a las reparaciones necesarias por dafo, mal uso, abuso o alternancia y a cualquier reparacion
de mercancia que no se use dentro de los Estados Unidos. A menos que la ley prohiba lo
contrario, Optimus Enterprise, Inc. no sera responsable de ninguna lesion personal, dafio a la
propiedad o cualquier dafio incidental o consecuente de cualquier tipo (incluido el dafio por
agua) que resulte de mal funcionamiento, defectos, mal uso, instalacién incorrecta o alternancia
de este producto. Esta garantia es la unica garantia extendida por Optimus Enterprise, Inc. a
sus clientes originales y/o consumidores comprados de esta unidad. Optimus Enterprise, Inc.
renuncia a todas las demas garantias, expresas o implicitas, que surjan por la aplicacién de la
ley, incluidas especificamente las garantias implicitas de comerciabilidad e idoneidad para un
propésito particular. Optimus Enterprise, Inc. no sera responsable de ningun dafio incidental o
consecuente que pueda haber resultado de cualquier presunto incumplimiento de la garantia.
Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duracién de la garantia implicita o la
exclusion o limitacion de dafios incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que es posible que las
limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga
derechos legales especificos, también puede tener otros derechos, que varian de un estado a
otro.

En caso de que el humidificador falle durante el periodo de garantia, el propietario

debe:

e Dentro de los primeros 30 dias a partir de la fecha de compra, la tienda en la que
compré su producto Optimus debe reemplazar este producto si tiene defectos de
material o mano de obra (siempre que la tienda tenga un reemplazo en stock).

¢ Dentro de los primeros 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra, Optimus
Enterprise, Inc. reparara o reemplazara el producto si tiene defectos de material o
mano de obra, siempre que se devuelva a Optimus Enterprise, Inc. con flete
prepagado, con evidencia de la fecha de compra (recibo registrado en efectivo)
junto con un cheque de $ 25.00 o giro postal para el manejo y los cargos de
envio / embalaje de devolucion.

IMPORTANTE: CUALQUIER REPARACION DEBE SER REALIZADA POR UN
REPRESENTANTE DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO. NO INTENTE REPARAR ESTE
PRODUCTO USTED MISMO. SI LO HACE, PUEDE ANULAR SU GARANTIA.
CONSERVE ESTA GARANTIA Y EL RECIBO DE COMPRA PARAASEGURAR LA
GARANTIA DE SU PRODUCTO.

IMPORTANTE: INSTRUCCIONES DE DEVOLUCION:
Su garantia depende de que siga estas instrucciones si devuelve la unidad mas de 30
dias después de la fecha de compra:
¢ Empaque cuidadosamente la unidad en el contenedor original o en un contenedor
adecuado para evitar dafios durante el envio. Selle la caja. Dirija un sobre de la
siguiente manera:
Optimus Enterprise, Inc.
Departamento de Atencién al Cliente
2201 E. Winston Road, Unidad #J
Anaheim, CA 92806
¢ Dentro del sobre, adjunte su nombre, direccidon completa con cédigo postal, nimero
de teléfono durante el dia, evidencia de la fecha de compra (recibo de caja
registradora) Y UN CHEQUE O GIRO POSTAL para el manejo y los cargos de
envio / embalaje de devolucion. Incluya también una breve explicacion del
problema que tiene con la unidad.
o Optimus Enterprise, Inc. recomienda que asegure el paquete (ya que los dafios en
los envios no estan cubiertos por su garantia).
o Todos los gastos de envio deben ser pagados por adelantado por usted (como se
indicé anteriormente).

INSTRUCCIONES DE SERVICIO:

. No intente reparar o ajustar ninguna funcion eléctrica o mecanica de esta unidad.
Si lo hace, se anulara la garantia.

. Sitiene alguna pregunta sobre el funcionamiento de esta unidad o cree que es
necesaria alguna reparacion, llame al 1-888-672-5832 para hablar con un
representante de servicio al cliente.

. Sinecesita cambiar la unidad, devuélvala, en su caja original con un recibo de
compra adjunto, a la tienda donde la compré. Si devuelve la unidad mas de 30 dias
después de la fecha de compra, consulte la garantia adjunta.

. Sitienes alguna otra pregunta o comentario, no dudes en escribirnos:

Optimus Enterprise, Inc.

Departamento de Atencion al Cliente

2201 E. Winston Road, Unidad #J, Anaheim, CA 92806
Correo electronico: Service@optimusent.com
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OP°TINLS

MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS ET GUIDE DU

Humidificateur a ultrasons a remplissage
par le haut de 1,8 gallon, controle tactile

Modele U-31022

LIGNE D’INFORMATION : Si, aprées avoir lu ce guide du propriétaire, vous avez des
questions ou des commentaires, n’hésitez pas a nous écrire ou a nous appeler au 1-
888-672-5832 ou a nous envoyer un courriel a Service@optimusent.com. Notre
représentant du service a la clientéle se fera un plaisir de vous aider.

VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES :

Merci d'avoir choisi un humidificateur Optimus. Pour assurer le meilleur rendement de votre produit, veuillez
lire et conserver les instructions suivantes.

LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES, LES PRECAUTIONS DE BASE DOIVENT
TOUJOURS ETRE SUIVIES POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE, DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE ET DE
BLESSURE AUX PERSONNES, Y COMPRIS LES SUIVANTES :

e Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.

e Pour éviter les chocs électriques ou les incendies, assurez-vous de le brancher sur une prise de 120 V
c.a. seulement. Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien inséré. Un ajustement lache entre la prise
secteur et la fiche peut causer une surchauffe de la fiche. Demandez a un électricien qualifié de
remplacer I'ancienne prise si le cordon d'alimentation est extrémement chaud.

e Le cordon d'alimentation est doté d'une prise CA polarisée, qui ne s'insere dans la prise que dans un
sens (une lame est plus large que l'autre). Si la fiche ne s'insére pas completement dans la prise que
vous utilisez, essayez d'inverser la fiche si la fiche ne s'adapte toujours pas, appelez un électricien pour
remplacer |'ancienne prise. Ne modifiez jamais la fiche pour qu'elle s'insére dans une prise obsoléte.
Cela pourrait compromettre la sécurité.

e Cet humidificateur est destiné a un usage intérieur seulement. Ne pas utiliser dans des endroits humides
ou humides tels que les salles de bain, les buanderies ou d'autres endroits intérieurs similaires. Ne
placez jamais I'humidificateur a un endroit ou il pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou un autre récipient
d'eau.

e Evitez l'utilisation d'une rallonge, car elle peut surchauffer et entrainer un risque d'incendie. Toutefois, si
vous devez utiliser une rallonge, celle-ci doit avoir une taille minimale de 14AWG et une puissance
nominale d'au moins 1875 watts.

o Ne pas passer le cordon sous la moquette. Ne pas couvrir le cordon avec des tapis, des tapis ou autres.
Placez le cordon loin de la zone de circulation ou il ne sera pas trébuché.

o N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il manque des piéces. N'utilisez pas cet appareil si le cordon d'alimentation
présente des signes de dommage ou d'usure ou si l'appareil a été laissé tomber ou mal utilisé.

e Utilisez cet appareil uniquement sur une surface plane et plane. Cet appareil peut ne pas fonctionner
correctement s'il est placé sur une surface inégale ou pour éviter de déborder du canal d'eau.

e Placez cet humidificateur sur une surface résistante a I'eau.

e Assurez-vous d'éteindre et de débrancher cet appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, nettoyant ou remplagant
la méche

e Ne renversez jamais ou ne déplacez jamais cet appareil pendant le fonctionnement ou lorsque de I'eau
est dans la base ou le réservoir.

e Cet humidificateur ne doit pas étre entretenu ou réparé par quiconque, sauf le fabricant ou les
installations de service/réparation autorisées par le fabricant. Ne démontez jamais votre humidificateur.
Cela annulera votre garantie.

o N'utilisez pas cet humidificateur avec des minuteries, des programmeurs ou tout autre appareil a
commande automatique.

e Utilisez cet humidificateur de la maniére décrite dans le présent manuel d'exploitation seulement. Le
non-respect de ce manuel peut endommager I'humidificateur, créer un risque d'incendie, un choc
électrique ou des blessures a des personnes ou a des biens.

e Ne placez pas cet humidificateur prés de fournaises, de radiateurs, de poéles ou de toute autre source
de chaleur.

e Placez cet humidificateur hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.

Cet humidificateur nécessite un entretien périodique. Reportez-vous a ces instructions dans ce

manuel.

N'utilisez rien d'autre que de I'eau dans cet appareil. N'utilisez pas d'additifs.

Eteignez I'humidificateur si I'humidité relative dépasse 60%.

Ne bloquez jamais la sortie de brouillard.

Ne couvrez aucune partie de cet humidificateur. N'insérez aucun objet dans aucune zone de cet

humidificateur.

e Une extréme prudence est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est utilisé par ou a proximité d'enfants ou
d'invalides et lorsque I'appareil est laissé en marche et sans surveillance.
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Noms et descriptions des piéces

Nookwd

Puissance/sortie de
brouillard/controle de la lumiére
Unité principale (logement)
Réservoir d'eau

Tube de brume

Couvercle du réservoir

Housse de brume

Buse de brumisation

10.
11.
12.
13.

Anneau concentrateur a
ultrasons

Bouche d'aération

Poignée

Plaque vibrante a ultrasons
Capteur de niveau d'eau
LED d'état

INTRODUCTION

Félicitations pour I'achat de votre nouvel humidificateur Optimus. Il utilise la
technologie ultrasonique (brume froide) pour produire une humidité confortable et
apaisante.

AVANTAGES DE MAINTENIR UN NIVEAU D'HUMIDITE ADEQUAT
L'air intérieur sec peut étre inconfortable et dommageable pour les personnes, les
animaux domestiques, les plantes et les biens. Un niveau d'humidité adéquat peut
aider a atténuer ou a prévenir :
* Voies nasales séches et bouchantes * Plantes séches, fleurs
* Toux séche et gorge irritée * Electricité statique
* Levres desséchées et démangeaisons et peau squameuse * Séche le pelage et
minimise la mue pour les animaux de compagnie
* Meubles en bois secs et craquelés

COMMENT FONCTIONNE VOTRE HUMIDIFICATEUR

L'eau s'écoule du réservoir dans le plateau. Le transducteur ultrasonique génére le
brouillard. Un ventilateur attire I'hnumidité et expulse I'humidité confortable, apaisante et
visible dans l'air.

INSTRUCTIONS PREOPERATOIRES

Placez une surface plane de niveau approprié prés d'une prise électrique pour placer
votre humidificateur. Lorsque vous placez sur le sol, ne placez pas sur un tapis ou
un tapis a poils longs ou a poils trés hauts. Cela pourrait créer une surface inégale.
Assurez-vous de placer votre humidificateur sur une surface résistante a I'eau et
loin des meubles et des appareils électroniques, car I'eau peut endommager les
meubles et autres biens. Positionnez votre humidificateur de maniére a ce que le
cordon électrique et I'humidificateur ne deviennent pas un risque de trébuchement.
Pour assurer une bonne ventilation, assurez-vous de garder tous les cotés et le
haut de votre humidificateur a au moins 12 pouces des murs ou de tout objet.

CONFIGURATION

e Nettoyez soigneusement l'intérieur du réservoir d'eau.

e La consistance de la brume n'est pas immédiate. Aprés 10 a 15 minutes
d'autonomie, la brume se stabilise graduellement.

e Tenir a I'écart des meubles et des murs pour éviter la décoloration ou la
dégradation si la brume entre en contact direct avec les surfaces.

e Ne pas utiliser a proximité d'appareils électroniques ou d'instruments de précision.



1. Remplir le réservoir
e \ Avertissement

=

Souleve_z |G? co'uvercle dan's le sens de la fleche e Videz toujours le réservoir d'eau lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
comme indiqué sur le schéma e Nettoyez I'appareil au moins 2 a 3 fois par semaine pour un fonctionnement
fluide.

e Ne versez pas d'eau chaude (au-dessus de 40 °C) ou d'eau contaminée
(contenant du sel, du détergent, des produits chimiques, etc.) dans le réservoir.

% 1 e Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
Versez de I'eau jusqu'au niveau MAX indiqué. Remplissage d'eau
Si le niveau d'eau dans le réservoir est trop bas, l'indicateur de manque d'eau
s'allumera (rouge) et I'appareil cessera automatiquement de fonctionner.
e Tournez le cadran de réglage de I'alimentation et de la brume pour éteindre
I'appareil et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.
J e Remplissez le réservoir d'eau, puis redémarrez |'appareil.
%
NETTOYAGE DE L'HUMIDIFICATEUR
Scellez le réservoir en appuyant sur le couvercle dans Il est fortement recommandé de nettoyer votre humidificateur au moins une fois par
la direction de la fleche (voir l'illustration). semaine ou plus souvent si vous

e Avoir de I'eau dure
e Remarquez une accumulation d'impuretés sur ou dans le plateau, etc.
e Remarquez une odeur désagréable.

\ 3 Eteignez et débranchez toujours I'humidificateur avant de le nettoyer.
Essuyez périodiqguement I'extérieur de I'humidificateur avec un chiffon doux humide ou
2. Méthode d'opération humide. N'utilisez pas de nettoyants agressifs et abrasifs sur cet humidificateur. Ne

jamais immerger le boitier dans un liquide ou verser du liquide a l'intérieur ou sur le

boitier. Cela pourrait endommager I'humidificateur et causer des blessures.

e Nettoyage extérieur : Essuyez doucement la
surface extérieure avec un chiffon doux. N'utilisez
pas de nettoyants chimiques.

Mise sous tension/arrét

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer
I'humidificateur. L'appareil commencera a fonctionner
au niveau de brouillard par défaut 1.

Réglage du niveau de brouillard

Appuyez sur le bouton de niveau de brouillard pour
faire défiler l'intensité du brouillard :

1er appui : Brume niveau 2,

2e pression : Brume niveau 3,

3e pression : Revient au niveau de brume 1 (le cycle
se répéte)

e Nettoyage intérieur : Utilisez un chiffon doux pour
éliminer Iégerement le calcaire de l'intérieur de
I'appareil. N'utilisez pas de nettoyants chimiques.

e Nettoyage de la plaque vibrante : Utilisez une
brosse de nettoyage pour essuyer doucement la
surface du vibromasseur afin d'éviter les
dommages.

Controle de la lumiére LED

La lumiére LED a 7 couleurs est activée par défaut
lorsqu'elle est allumée. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton
d'éclairage pour éteindre I'éclairage.

Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton d'éclairage pour \ /
rallumer la lumiére.




ENTRETIEN ET ENTREPOSAGE DE FIN DE SAISON

Videz le réservoir et le bac d'eau. Nettoyez toutes les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et
humide. Entreposez I'humidificateur dans sa boite d'origine, dans un endroit frais, sec
et propre. N'oubliez pas de nettoyer et d'inspecter votre humidificateur avant de
l'utiliser la saison suivante.

Garantie

Pour vos propres dossiers, agrafez ou joignez votre regu de caisse a ce manuel.
Veuillez également écrire le nom/lI'emplacement du magasin et la date d'achat ci-
dessous.

NOM ET EMPLACEMENT DU MAGASIN :

DATE D'ACHAT :
GARANTIE LIMITEE D'UN AN :

(CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS DE GARANTIE)

Optimus Enterprise, Inc. garantit a ses clients et/ou consommateurs que cet humidificateur et
ses piéces seront exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication, dans des conditions
normales d'utilisation, pendant une période d'un (1) an a compter de la date d'achat initial. La
garantie ne s'applique pas aux réparations rendues nécessaires par des dommages, une
mauvaise utilisation, un abus ou une alternance et a toute réparation de marchandise non
utilisée aux Etats-Unis. Sauf interdiction contraire de la loi, Optimus Enterprise, Inc. ne sera pas
responsable des blessures corporelles, des dommages matériels ou de tout dommage
accessoire ou consécutif de quelque nature que ce soit (y compris les dégats d'eau) résultant de
dysfonctionnements, de défauts, d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une mauvaise installation ou d'une
modification de ce produit. Cette garantie est la seule garantie étendue par Optimus Enterprise,
Inc. a ses clients d'origine et/ou aux consommateurs qui ont acheté cet appareil. Optimus
Enterprise, Inc. décline toute autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, qui découle de I'application
de laloi, y compris les garanties implicites de qualité marchande et d'adéquation & un usage
particulier. Optimus Enterprise, Inc. ne sera pas responsable de tout dommage accessoire ou
consécultif, qui pourrait résulter d'une violation présumée de la garantie. Certains Etats
n'autorisent pas les limitations sur la durée de la garantie implicite ou I'exclusion ou la limitation
des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou I'exclusion ci-dessus
peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques,
vous pouvez également avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un Etat a l'autre.

Si I'hnumidificateur tombe en panne pendant la période de garantie, le propriétaire doit :

e Dans les 30 premiers jours suivant la date d'achat, le magasin ou vous avez acheté votre
produit Optimus doit remplacer ce produit s'il est défectueux de matériau ou de fabrication (a
condition que le magasin ait un remplacement en stock).

e Dans les 12 premiers mois suivant la date d'achat, Optimus Enterprise, Inc. réparera ou
remplacera le produit s'il est défectueux de matériaux ou de fabrication, a condition qu'il soit
retourné a Optimus Enterprise, Inc. avec un port payé d'avance, avec une preuve de la date
d'achat (regu enregistré) ainsi qu'un chéque ou un mandat de 50,00 $ pour la manutention
et les frais d'emballage et d'expédition de retour.

IMPORTANT : TOUTE REPARATION DOIT ETRE EFFECTUEE PAR UN REPRESENTANT DE
SERVICE AUTORISE. N'/ESSAYEZ PAS DE REPARER CE PRODUIT VOUS-MEME. CELA
POURRAIT ANNULER VOTRE GARANTIE.

VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CETTE GARANTIE ET CE RECU DE VENTE POUR ASSURER LA
GARANTIE DE VOTRE PRODUIT.

IMPORTANT : INSTRUCTIONS DE RETOUR :

Votre garantie dépend du respect de ces instructions si vous retournez |'appareil plus de 30 jours

apres la date d'achat :

e Emballez soigneusement I'appareil dans le contenant d'origine ou dans un contenant
approprié pour éviter tout dommage lors du transport. Scellez la boite. Adressez une
enveloppe comme suit :

Optimus Enterprise, Inc.

Service a la clientéle

2201, chemin E. Winston, unité #J
Anaheim, CA 92806

o Alintérieur de I'enveloppe, joignez votre nom, votre adresse compléte avec le code postal, le
numeéro de téléphone de jour, la preuve de la date d'achat (regu de caisse) ET UN CHEQUE
OU MANDAT pour la manutention et le retour des frais d'emballage et d'expédition. Veuillez
également inclure une bréve explication du probléme que vous rencontrez avec I'appareil.

e Optimus Enterprise, Inc. vous recommande d'assurer le colis (car les dommages dans les
envois ne sont pas couverts par votre garantie).

e Tous les frais d'expédition doivent étre payés a lI'avance par vous (comme indiqué ci-dessus).

INSTRUCTIONS DE SERVICE :

e N'essayez pas de réparer ou d'ajuster les fonctions électriques ou mécaniques de cet
appareil. Cela annulera la garantie.

e Sivous avez des questions concernant le fonctionnement de cet appareil ou si vous croyez
qu'une réparation est nécessaire, veuillez appeler le 1-888-672-5832 pour parler a un
représentant du service a la clientéle.

e Sivous devez échanger 'appareil, veuillez le retourner, dans sa boite d'origine avec un regu
de vente joint, au magasin ou vous l'avez acheté. Si vous retournez I'appareil plus de 30
jours aprés la date d'achat, veuillez consulter la garantie ci-jointe.

e Sivous avez d'autres questions ou commentaires, n'hésitez pas a nous écrire :

Optimus Enterprise, Inc.
Service a la clientéle
2201 E. Winston RD #J, Anaheim, CA 92806

un chéque de 50,00 $ ou un mandat pour les frais de manutention et de retour et d'expédition

et d'emballage.2201 E. Winston Road, Unité #JY UN CHEQUE OU UN MANDAT pour les frais

de manutention et de retour et d'expédition et d'emballage. Incluez également une bréve
explication du probléeme que vous rencontrez avec l'appareil. Cela annulera la garantie.

Courriel : Service@optimusent.com
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